c) Similar type of work- One similar completed works costing of value not less than 10 lakhs 

OR 

Two similar completed works costing each of value not less than 5 lakhs. 

2. The tenderers will have to pay the Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) of Rs.25,000/- (Twenty Five 
Thousand only). This payment is to be made through online payment mode on following account: 
This payment is to be made through online payment mode (NEFT/RTGS) on NIBM’s account only. 

Account details: 

Bank Name: Bank of Maharashtra 
Acc. Holder: National Institute of Bank Management

[...]

d) Annexure - III along with separate Technical Bid (PART-I) and Financial Bid (PART-II) along 
with all supporting documents submitted with the tender should be signed by the person 
authorized to do so and should be stamped with the seal of the firm.  

3. Earnest Money and Security Deposits: 

3.1 Earnest Money Deposit of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand only) deposited with 
NIBM through online payment mode through RTGS/NEFT. 

3.2 There is no any exemption to anyone in the EMD. 

3.3 The earnest money may be forfeited: 

a. If a tenderer withdraws his tender during the specified period of validity of offer.